During the year, the Authorised Share Capital was reclassified from Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore Only) divided 
into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Thirty Crore Only) divided into:

i.	 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating to Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) and 

ii.	 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) Preference Shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating to Rs. 
5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Only). 

As at March 31, 2025, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs.

[...]

During the year review, the Company has issued 14,74,375 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) of Rs. 10/- 
each through Preferential Allotment. The Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company as at March 31, 
2025 stood at Rs. 19,40,43,750 (Rupees Nineteen Crore Forty Lakh Forty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) divided 
into: 

i.	 Rs. 17,93,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Ninety-Three Lakh) divided into 1,79,30,000 (One Crore Seventy-Nine 
Lakh Thirty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, and

ii.	 Rs. 1,47,53,750/- (Rupees One Crore Forty-Seven Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty divided into 14,74,375 
(Fourteen Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five).

a.	 Issue of equity shares with differential rights

Your Company has not issued any equity shares with differential rights during the year under review.

b.	 Issue of sweat equity shares

Your Company has not issued any sweat equity shares during the year under review.

[...]

shares to Investor Education and Protection Fund under the Companies Act, 2013 were not applicable.

Amounts Transferred to Reserves

The Company has not transferred any amount to the Reserves during the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2025. 
However, an amount of Rs. 9,73,08,750/- (Rupees Nine Crore Seventy-Three Lakh Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) 
was transferred to Securities Premium Account during the year under review.

Directors and Key Managerial Personnel

Your Company’s Board comprises 6 (Six) Members as on the date of this Report, the details of the same are as below:

Sr. No. Name of Director Designation